
 

 

 

 
 
A Meeting of the SCHOOLS FORUM will be held  
VIRTUALLY ON WEDNESDAY 12 JULY 2023 AT 10.00 
AM 

 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 4 July 2023 
 
Note: This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams, 
please contact Democratic Services if you wish to participate 
virtually. The meeting can also be watched live using the following 
link: https://youtube.com/live/mOHMI2LDH88?feature=share  
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting. The use of these images or recording is not under the 
Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/mOHMI2LDH88?feature=share


 

 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 

Enriching Lives 
• Champion excellent education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 

potential, regardless of their background.  
• Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 

enable healthy choices for everyone.  
• Engage and empower our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity for 

the Borough which people feel part of.  
• Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Providing Safe and Strong Communities 
• Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 
• Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to reduce the need for long term care.  
• Nurture our communities: enabling them to thrive and families to flourish. 
• Ensure our Borough and communities remain safe for all.  

Enjoying a Clean and Green Borough 
• Play as full a role as possible to achieve a carbon neutral Borough, sustainable for the future.  
• Protect our Borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas for people to enjoy. 
• Reduce our waste, promote re-use, increase recycling and improve biodiversity. 
• Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Delivering the Ri
[...]
UM 
 

Schools Representatives 
Maintained Schools 
Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary 
Corrina Gillard Primary Head - Emmbrook Infant 
Brian Prebble Primary Head - Rivermead Primary - Vice Chairman 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 
Amanda Woodfin Headteacher - Bulmershe  School 
Vacancy Academy Primary School 
Vacancy  Academy Primary School 
Special Schools 
Sara Attra Special School Head - Addington School 
PRU 
Iain Thomas Pupil Referral Unit  Headteacher - Foundry College 
 
Academies 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning Cof E Primary 
Ben Godber Academy Head - Bohunt School 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School 
Debra Briault Secondary Academy School Representative 
Vacancy Secondary Academy School Representative 
Vacancy Secondary Academy School Representative 
 
Non-School Representatives 
Early Years 
Kerrie Clifford Maintained Nursery Head - Ambleside Centre 
Ian Morgan Early Years Representative 
Wokingham Borough Council 
Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Interim Assistant Director for Education and SEND 
Post 16 Education 
Paul Gibson Headteacher - Maiden Erlegh School 

 
 



 

 

 
Schools Forum Task and Finish Groups Membership 

 
Schools Block 
Derren Gray - Head Piggott School (Chair) 
Brian Prebble - Head Rivermead Primary 
Corrina Gillard - Head Emmbrook Infant 
Chris Coniam – School Business Manager Bulmershe School 
Carol Simpson - School Business Manager Colleton Primary  
Julia Mead – Chief Finance Officer Keys Academy Trust 
Margaret Lucey – School Business Manager All Saints Primary 
 
High Needs Block 
Corrina Gillard - Head Emmbrook Infant  
Sara Attra - Head Addington Special School 
Raj Arava - School Business Manager Foundry College 
Debra Briault – Chief Operating Officer Circle Trust 
 
Early Years 
Ian Morgan - Director Little Ducklings Day Nursery 
Kerrie Clifford - Head Ambleside Nursery 
Karen Edwards - Manager Acorns Day Nursery 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE 

NO.  
    
45    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
    
46    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 March 
2023. 

7 - 14 

 
46.1   None Specific Matters Arising 15 - 18  
    
47    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 
    
48   None Specific 2022/23 REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 19 - 32  
    
49   None Specific 2022/23 MAINTAINED SCHOOL BALANCES 33 - 38  
    
50   None Specific 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 39 - 50  
    
51   None Specific GROWTH FUND UPDATE To 

Follow  
    
52   None Specific DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN & SAFETY VALVE 

UPDATE 
To 

Follow  
    
53   None Specific 2024/25 DSG BUDGET PLANNING 51 - 56  
    
54   None Specific 2024/25 BUDGET CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS To 

Follow  
    
55   None Specific BERKSHIRE EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE Verbal 

Report  
    
56   None Specific FORWARD PLAN 57 - 60  
   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 2378118 
Email luciane.bowker@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 15 MARCH 2023 FROM TIME NOT SPECIFIED TO TIME NOT SPECIFIED 
 
Schools Representatives 

Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary 
Brian Prebble Primary Head - Rivermead Primary - Vice Chairman 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 
Ali Brown Primary Head - Nine Mile Ride Primary 
Julia Mead School Business Manager - St Sebastian's CE Primary 
Phil Sherwood Primary Academy Head - Sonning Cof E Primary 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School 
Paul Miller Trustee - The Circle Trust - Chairman 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School 
Debra Briault Secondary Academy School Representative 
Sara Attra 
Iain Thomas 
Chris Connian 
Paul Gibson 

Special School Head - Addington School 
Pupil Referral Unit Head – Foundry College 
School Business Manager – Bulmershe 
Academy Head – Maiden Erlegh 

 
Non School Representatives  

Morag Malvern Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang Interim Assistant Director Learning Achievement and 

Partnerships 
 
Also Present 
Luciane Bowker, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Piers Brunning, Senior Specialist (People and Place) Strategy and Commissioning Teams 
Hayley Rees, Category Manager Strategy and Commissioning 
Lynne Samuel, Finance Business Partner, Children's Services 
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant 
 
 
37 APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Corrina Gillard, Ben Godber and Amanda 
Woodfin. 
  
Amanda Woodfin was substituted by Chris Connian. 
 
38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 January 2023 were confirmed as 
a correct record and would be signed by the Chair at a later date. 
 
38.1 Matters Arising  
           Add a Consultation item to the July meeting – action completed. 
  
           To discuss the need to declare Declarations of Interest – this was discussed via email 

and this standing item would remain in the agenda. 
  

7

Agenda Item 46



 

 

           Confirmation to schools on the number of places required for 2023/24 – Brian Prebble 
informed that primary schools had access to the number of preferences for their own 
schools, but not for others. 

  
The expectation had been that the number of preferences for all schools would have 
been s
[...]
ul Gibson asked how decisions in relation to expansion of school places were 
scrutinised. 
  
Ming Zhang informed that the Gold Group was chaired by the Chief Executive Officer, 
others members of the group included the Section 151 Officer, the Director for 
Children’s Services and top tier leaders. 
  
Members asked that a governance diagram of the Gold Group be produced and 
shared with the Forum. 
  

The other actions in the list would be discussed during the meeting. 
 
39 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

8



 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
40 2022/23 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager presented the 2022/23 Revenue Monitoring 
report. 
  
There had been an adverse movement of £331k since the last time this report was 
presented to Schools Forum.  The current in-year deficit was £6.8m , with the budget 
pressure continuing to be within the High Needs Block (HNB).  Taken with the brought 
forward deficit of £10m, a forecast cumulative deficit of £16.8m was now projected. 
  
There was an increase in the De-delegation – staff costs of £17k to cover Union Duties, 
however the budget still projected a small underspend. 
  
The appendixes contained details of the Growth Fund spend. 
  
There was an increase in funding within the HNB for mainstream schools, largely as a 
result of supporting children awaiting places in other settings and specialist schools. 
  
The Early Years contingency fund was forecast to be fully spend or clawed back by the 
DfE and therefore no variance was reported. 
  
No significant risks were reported. 
  
In response to a question Katherine Vernon confirmed that any flexibility identified in the 
Growth Fund would be held to support place planning challenges next year. 
  
In response to a question Lynne Samuel confirmed that there were still further in-year risks 
in relation to the HNB.  The team was working towards finding mitigations.  Regular 
updates would be shared with Schools Forum and the Wokingham Borough Partnership 
Board. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
41 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN & SAFETY VALVE UPDATE  
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve/ SEN Consultant presented the DSG Management Plan & 
Safety Valve Update. 
  
During the presentation the following points were highlighted: 
  
           The bids for two free schools were both approved; 
           The outcome of the Safety Valve programme would be announced on 16 March; 
           The outcome of the capital bid for £6.3m was expected in the next two weeks; 
           Wokingham was one of only three local areas to have been awarded two free school 

bids, the other awards were in far larger areas; 
           It was believed that deliverability was a key aspect for the success of the bids; 
           The two new schools were in addition to the new Oaktree school which was due to 

open in September; 
           The timetable expected a fast pace of programme to deliver the two new schools as 

soon as possible; 
           There were two aspects of the capital bid: 
           Proposal 1 – Resource Base Review and New SEND Designated Units 

9



 

 

           Proposal 2 – Post-16 Provision 
           The SEND Strategy was being refreshed, in view of the fact that there had been many 

changes recently; 
           Potential sites for the new schools were being considered; 
           A public consultation on SEND Sufficiency was going to be launched very soon; 
           It was hoped that the local authority would lead the management of the projects. 
  
In response to a question Jonathan Wilding explained that in some areas the DfE 
managed the capital programme.  However, it was believed that it would be better if the 
local authority was able to manage it locally. 
  
Andy Hinchcliffe asked if Gray’s Farm was being considered as a location for one of the 
schools.  Jonathn Wilding explained that a site assessment was currently being carried 
out.  However, this was not due to be concluded until April, so other options were also 
being considered. 
  
The Chairman recognised that due to confidentially, it was not yet possible to share the 
detail of projected savings over the life of the programme.  He asked that detailed 
information be included in the report for the July meeting. 
  
Jonathan Wilding stated a lot of the savings would be from reducing the need to send 
children to out of borough placements.  For this to happen it was important to improve the 
early help intervention and to develop partnership work with all schools. 
  
Ming Zhang emphasized the importance of partnership work with schools in order to 
achieve the desired outcomes set out in the Safety Valve programme. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     The report be noted; and 

  
2)     A detailed report would be submitted to the July meeting of Schools Forum. 
 
42 2023/24 FINAL HIGH NEEDS BLOCK BUDGET  
Lynne Samuel presented the 2023/24 Final High Needs Block Budget report. 
  
A spend of £36.6m was projected for the 2023/24 financial year, with an income of 
£28.4m, therefore a £8.2m in-year deficit was forecast for Year one of the Safety Valve 
programme.  
  
It was pointed out that all the work being undertaken with the DSG Management Plan and 
the Safety Valve would take some time to realise the savings and this level of first year 
deficit was expected. 
  
The Task and Finish Group had been working on the Budget and considering all options.  
There was a desire to uplift all bands in line with inflation, however there was a constraint 
to work within the income received.  The report contained details of the uplifts. 
  
The graphs in the report showed the profile and the balance of the number of out of 
borough placements in relation to the increase in the number of in-house placements 
would change in future years; and how this would affect the Budget going forward. 
  

10



 

 

Wokingham applied an annual inflationary cap to requests from INM
[...]
s. 
  
Schools Forum members were encouraged to contact Lynne Samuel if they wished to take 
part in the Task and Finish Groups. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
43 EARLY YEARS HARDSHIP FUND  
Elaine Munro, Principal Educational Psychologist presented the Early Years Hardship 
Fund report. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 
  
           The Early Years Hardship Fund was created to provide a level of support to providers 

facing financial hardship, to ensure that local sufficiency could be maintained; 
           Most of the Early Years funding available would be passed on to all settings based on 

the number of funded hours, with a modest amount held back for the Hardship Fund; 
           The local authority had a duty to provide a certain number of placements for Early 

Years; 

11



 

 

           A system was being put in place for providers to apply for a one-off payment; 
           It was recognised that the number of places fluctuated during the year and it could 

take providers a bit of time to adjust staffing ratios; 
           Applications would be made through the Early Years and Childcare Team; 
           There would be quarterly reports on the amount of money that has been withdrawn 

from the fund; 
           £50k was being retained for this fund, and it was hoped that this would be sufficient.  

Any remaining funds would be re-distributed to providers at the end of the financial 
year. 

  
Ian Morgan stated that he was in support of the proposal, he believed that this proposal 
was a good compromise following previous discussions with the senior leaders. 
  
In response to a question Elaine Munro informed that a cap had not been set, but from 
previous experience during Covid, £7k was the maximum amount requested previously.  
Notionally, the team was not expecting requests to be over £10k. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
44 2023/24 FINAL EARLY YEARS BUDGET  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2023/24 Fina
[...]
ntentionally left blank


	Agenda
	46 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	46.1 Matters Arising
	48 2022/23 Revenue Outturn Report
	Appendix A for 2022/23 Revenue Outturn Report
	Appendix B for 2022/23 Revenue Outturn Report

	49 2022/23 Maintained School Balances
	Appendix A for 2022/23 Maintained School Balances

	50 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report
	Appendix A for 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report
	Appendix B for 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report

	53 2024/25 DSG Budget Planning
	Enc. 1 for 2024/25 DSG Budget Planning

	56 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOLS FORUM 

HELD ON 12 JULY 2023 FROM 10.00 AM TO 11.04 AM 
 
Schools Representatives 

Carol Simpson School Business Manager - Colleton Primary 
Corrina Gillard Primary Head - Emmbrook Infant 
Brian Prebble Primary Head - Rivermead Primary - Vice Chairman 
Liz Woodards School Business Manager - Hawkedon Primary 
Derren Gray Academy Head - The Piggott School 
Andy Hinchliff Academy Head - St Crispin's School 
Shirley Austin Academy Head - The Forest School 
Debra Briault Secondary Academy School Representative 
Sara Attra 
Chris Conian 

Special School Head - Addington School 
School Business Manager – Bulmershe School 

 
Non School Representatives  

Ian Pittock Wokingham Borough Council 
Ming Zhang 
 
Ian Morgan 
Kerrie Clifford 

Interim Assistant Director for Education and SEND 
 
Early Years Representative 
Maintained Nursery Head  

 
Also Present 
Hayley Rees, Category Manager, Strategy and Commissioning 
Emma Shrimpton, Finance Business Partner Children's Services 
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager 
Helen Watson, Director of Children's Services 
Jonathan Wilding, Safety Valve / SEND Consultant 
 
Others Present 
Prue Bray    Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 
 
47 APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Paul Miller.   
 
Paul Miller submitted the written statement below with respect to Lynne Samuel’s 
contribution to Schools Forum:  
 
Lynne brought a new level of professional transparency to the reporting of School Forum 
finances. She introduced a supportive and collaborative approach to school finance taking 
time to understand the challenges ‘in school’. Lynne actively supported the evolution of the 
School Forum Task and Finish groups and ensured the recommended outcomes from 
these groups were well modelled, researched and credible. More recently her detailed 
analysis of the activities driving High Needs Block expenditures has been instrumental 
helping Schools Forum understand the reasons for excess expenditures relative to plans, 
and has underpinned the Borough’s application to the government’s Safety Valve 
programme. We will miss her contribution, but wish her every success in the next stage of 
her career. 
 
  



 

Brian Prebble chaired the meeting. 
  
Schools Forum was informed that Paul Miller had recently resigned from his role with the 
Circle Trust and consequently had to also resign from Schools Forum. 
  
Brian Prebble made the following statement: 
  
Paul has been a phenomenal chair for Schools Forum.  His contribution to Schools Forum 
has been immense over the years, as member as a vice-chair and finally as a chair.  Since 
taking on the role of chair, he has ensured rigor and effectiveness with Schools Forum 
meetings, and providing the appropriate support and challenge when needed.  Paul has 
worked in partnership with the finance team to enable a collaborative approach (no more 
them & us) which resulted in a more transparent approach from the finance team & reports 
of a higher quality. He is leaving school forum in a significantly stronger position from when 
he started as chair, and his expertise and knowledge will be sorely missed.  I have learnt a 
lot from Paul, and have thoroughly enjoyed working with him as vice-chair for the past 5-6 
years.  On behalf of us all, I would like to thank Paul greatly for all his hard work, huge 
contribution and efforts as chair over the many years he been involved with Schools 
Forum, but particularly as chair.  I wish him all the best for the future.  
 
48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment below, and would be signed by the Chair at a 
later date. 
  
Amendment: Ian Morgan was in attendance at the 15 March 2023 meeting. 
 
48.1 Matters Arising  
Matters arising were dealt with during the meeting. 
 
49 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
50 2022/23 REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT  
Katherine Vernon, Schools Finance Manager presented the 2022/23 Revenue Outturn 
Report. 
  
There had been an overspend of £7.2 million, the previous forecast was £6.8 million and 
when the Budget was set it was £3.9 million.  Together with the brough forward deficit 
balance of £10 million, partially offset by the £8 million received from the Safety Valve 
programme, there was now a cumulative DSG deficit of £ 9.2 million. 
  
The report contained details of the schools balances and changes to Schools Block, High 
Needs Block (HNB), Early Years Block and Central School Services Block. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 
  
           There had been an increase in EOTAS (Education Other Than At School) funding in 

the HNB, this funding was difficult to predict; 
           Early Years Block – there had been an underspend of £50k, which had been kept to 

support the hardship fund.  The final allocation for 2022/23 was expected later in the 
year. 



 

  
Corrina Gillard asked if the EOTAS line included alternative provision.  Katherine Vernon 
explained that where there was a placement in a mainstream school and a pupil had 
alternative provision it was included in the mainstream schools funding section on the 
report.  Alternative provision funding for unplaced children was included under the EOTAS 
line in the report 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
51 2022/23 MAINTAINED SCHOOL BALANCES  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2022/23 Maintained School Balances Report. 
  
The following points were highlighted: 
  
           The balances had increased by £1 million from the end of last year; 
           Five schools were in deficit; 
           Seven schools had balances of less than 5% of their income; 
           15 schools had balances over 10% of their income; 
  
Currently, there was no mechanism to clawback balances, Schools Forum may wish to 
discuss this at a future meeting. 
  
The Chairman asked what support was in place to help schools not to fall into deficit.  
Katherine Vernon explained that at the beginning of the year, the local authority offered to 
speak with schools that were struggling to set a balanced budget.  The team had met with 
four schools.  Schools could contact the local authority for help. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
52 2023/24 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2023/24 Revenue Monitoring Report. 
  
At the time the budget was set, a deficit of £8.2 million was expected, the deficit was now 
£10 million.  The main movements were £216k increase in the Schools Block and £1.67 
million increase in the HNB. 
  
There reasons for the increase were as outlined in the report. 
  
The allocation for independent maintained schools was now shown in a separate line 
(used to be included in the independent non-maintained schools line).   
  
The local authority was recently informed of an Early Years supplementary grant, this was 
44p per hour for three to four year olds and £2.69 for two year old funding, this was a 
considerable increase.  100% of this increase would be pass on to providers, the details 
would be discussed at the next Task and Finish Group. 
  
The £50k Early Years Hardship Fund was still available and no-one had claimed it yet. 
  
In response to a question Katherine Vernon explained that £384 of Schools Block reserves 
was brought forward for Growth, there was £168k left if things happened as anticipated. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 



 

 
53 GROWTH FUND UPDATE  
Piers Brunning, School Place Planning Manager presented the Growth Fund update.  The 
following points were highlighted: 
  
           The growth for 2024/25 would be led by the level of migrations into the borough; 
           It was not certain when the high level of migration into the borough would abate, 

therefore it was necessary to plan for additional places; 
           A spend of £1.6 million was expected for 2024/25; 
           The Forest School’s consultation on potentially becoming co-educational had a 

positive impact on planning for places; 
           At the moment, the need for secondary school rolls continued to grow; 
           A capacity analysis was being undertaken to determine the Growth Fund.  This was 

part of the Gold process, this was a series of Task and Finish Groups led by the CEO.  
The focus of the Gold process now was to determine the growth for 2024 onwards; 

           The number of new houses in the borough had an impact in the planning of school 
places, in particular for primary school children; 

           There was the issue of cross border movement.  At the moment Wokingham exported 
more children then imported.  Some children went out of the borough to attend 
grammar schools.  If these children were unsuccessful in obtaining a place, this could 
create a pressure in Wokingham’s Growth Fund; 

           Historically, there used to be families moving into the area mid-year, requiring primary 
school places.  Now, there were more families moving mid-year requiring secondary 
school places.  This factor created a significant pressure; 

           Appendix B of the report contained a breakdown of the projects being funded by the 
Growth Fund.  It was expected that most of the reserves fund would be used in 
2024/25, although it was impossible to now for certain what is going to happen in 
terms of demand in the next few years. 

  
Chris Connian asked for clarification on the 15 additional numbers relating to Bulmershe 
School.  Katherine Vernon explained that 15 additional places had been agreed by the 
school for 2022/23 and for 2023/24 – the table showed the payment instalments for those 
places.  The funding was for academic years, but the payment was split in 12 instalments 
to fit the financial year. 
  
Ming Zhang, Assistant Director for Education and SEND stated that the Growth Fund was 
directly linked to what was happening on the ground.  The Growth Fund had to respond to 
school placement need. 
  
In response to a question, Piers Brunning informed that there was an ongoing process of 
engagement with secondary schools to manage the demand for school places. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted. 
 
54 DSG MANAGEMENT PLAN & SAFETY VALVE UPDATE  
The DSG Management Plan and Safety Valve Update was presented by Jonathan 
Wilding, Safety Valve and SEND Consultant. 
  
Currently, there was a consultation with schools about priorities and to update on the 
progress of the programme to address priorities.  This consultation would end on 28 July, 
and the result of this consultation would be used to refresh plans.  Schools would then be 



 

consulted again with new proposals and budgeting matters.  The results of this second 
consultation would be presented to Schools Forum in October. 
  
Schools would be asked to agree to a 1% transfer from the Schools Block to the HNB.  It 
was recognised that this was a higher amount than previously asked for, the broad 
financial situation justified such a request.  This money was not intended to pay for the 
HNB deficit, it was to fund investment in schools and provision of services which would 
benefit schools. 
  
It was proposed that the HNB deficit would be paid for by the Safety Valve fund and the 
Council tax levy. 
  
Following discussions with secondary schools, the local authority was asked to produce a 
model to mitigate the disproportionate negative effect of the 1% transfer to smaller 
schools.  Schools Forum was being asked to decide if such a model should be developed, 
in light of the fact that it would take a considerable amount of Officers’ time and legal 
advice to produce it. 
  
In response to a question, Jonathan Wilding stated that having a proposed model to 
mitigate the impact on smaller schools would potentially help smaller schools to agree to 
the proposal. 
  
Corina Gillard stated that schools would want to know more details about how the money 
would be used.  In her opinion, schools would be more likely to support the transfer if the 
proposal contained specific information about how the money would be invested. 
  
Jonathan Wilding stated that the consultation had an accompanying document which 
contained detailed information about the investment.  He re-assured Schools Forum that 
there were many new and innovative initiatives to fill the gaps, and the project was moving 
at rapid pace. 
  
Sara Attra informed that she had had technical difficulties in accessing the SEND 
consultation, she worried that other headteachers may have the same problem and may 
not be able to read the documents attached to it.  Jonathan Wilding agreed to look into 
this. 
  
Ming Zhang emphasized that it was important to work with schools and identify what the 
schools’ priorities were, and both he and the officers had reached out to individual school 
leaders to inform the priorities that were being presented to Schools Forum today.  The 
block transfer would be used to spend in these priorities areas as resources being 
invested back to schools.  
  
Councillor Bray, Executive Member for Children’s Services thanked Ming Zhang and 
Jonathan Wilding for their efforts in engaging with schools.  She recognised that in the 
past schools had not been in favour of transferring 0.5% of the Schools Block to the HNB, 
it is possible that it had not been properly explained to schools what the money was for.  
This time, this transfer was crucial to achieve the outcomes set out by the Deficit 
Management Plan.  She added that the smaller schools would benefit the most. 
  
Councillor Bray explained that it was extremely important to work together to tackle the 
HNB deficit.  If this transfer was not agreed, the DfE would not give Wokingham any more 
money towards the Safety Valve and the plan would fail, and therefore everyone would 



 

fail.  She accepted that this decision would be difficult for some schools as budgets were 
tight.  However, there were real risks if the plan failed.  She offered to speak to any 
headteachers who needed more information to understand the situation. 
  
Derren Gray asked what was the definition of ‘small’ school?  Jonathan Wilding explained 
that this had not been defined, he believed that the fairest way to differentiate would be by 
numbers on roll.  The system did not currently allow for this differentiation, the local 
authority would have to apply for disapplication, and the methodology was still to be 
worked out. 
  
Liz Woodward stated that 85% of her school’s budget was to fund teachers’ salaries.  She 
asked what would happen if schools agreed to the 1% transfer and subsequently there 
were increases in salaries and schools went into deficit as a result?  What support would 
there be for schools if salary raises were not funded? 
  
Katherine Vernon explained that the local authority passed all the funding received to 
schools.  There was the possibility of developing a mechanism to clawback funds from the 
schools balance reserves.   
  
Ming Zhang added that it was the local authority’s intention to support schools as much as 
possible, not just financially but with other resources as well. 
  
Upon being put the vote, Schools Forum voted unanimously in favour of asking the local 
authority to develop a model to support smaller schools in respect of the 1% transfer from 
the Schools Block to the HNB. 
  
RESOLVED That: 
  
1)     Schools Forum notes the report and current consultation with schools to inform 

investment in the transformation and improvement of the local SEND system; and 
  

2)     Schools Forum endorses the proposal to review DSG/Schools Forum guidance to 
evaluate the possibility of transferring a sliding scale percentage based on school size 
and intake. 

 
55 2024/25 DSG BUDGET PLANNING  
Katherine Vernon presented the 2024/25 DSG Budget Planning report.   
  
The Task and Finish Groups would continue to meet as in previous years.  The DSG 
usually revealed what the rates were going to be for the following year at the end of the 
summer term.  With this information, the models would be worked on  over the summer.  
The Task and Finish Groups would then meet in September to discuss the possible 
models. 
  
The Early Years allocation would be known in December, and the Task and Finish Group 
would meet then to discuss it. 
  
The HNB Task and Finish Group would meet in the Autumn. 
  
The report contained a diagram with timescales. 
  
RESOLVED That the report be noted.  



 

 
56 2024/25 BUDGET CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  
This item was discussed in conjunction with item 54. 
 
57 BERKSHIRE EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
Brian Prebble informed that the group had been looking at: 
           The progress of the Safety Valve; 
           The school improvement offer from the local authority – this had changed to the 

School Strategic Partnership, in recognition of the fact that it needed to be a school led 
system when it comes to school improvement; 

           Strategic school placement planning; and 
           Early Years multi-agency partnership 
  
Brian Prebble stated that the Board had been an improved in partnership working between 
the schools and the local authority. 
  
Ming Zhang emphasized the importance of engaging with Early Years.  He believed that 
investing in Early Years produced better outcomes in the future. 
  
Ian Morgan asked if there was any representation from independent providers.  Ming 
Zhang stated that this group would be included. 
  
RESOLVED That the verbal update be noted. 
 
58 FORWARD PLAN  
The Forward Plan of work was noted. 
 
59 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Brian Prebble stated that a review of Schools Forum membership would be necessary, in 
view of the fact that many schools were converting to academy status from September.  
Some members who currently represented maintained schools would not longer be able to 
represent that phase of schools. 
  
Additionally, with Paul Miller’s resignation from Schools Forum, there was currently no 
governor or academy trust representative on Schools Forum.  Members were encouraged 
to think about approaching governors at their schools who may have the expertise to 
contribute to Schools Forum’s work. 
  
Luciane Bowker, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist added that the election of 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman would take place at the next meeting.  She asked Members 
to consider who might like to take these positions.  
  


